Foreign Relations of the Senate pursuant to section 8

36(b)(1) of the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 1

2776(b)(1)) on August 8, 2016, is hereby prohibited: 2

(1) The proposed sale of one hundred fifty- 3

three (153) M1A1/A2 Abrams Tank structures for 4

conversion to one hundred thirty-three (133) M1A2S 5

Saudi Abrams configured Main Battle Tanks and 6

twenty (20) battle damage replacements for the ex-7

isting fleet (Transmittal Numbered 16 –32). 8

(2) The proposed sale of one hundred fifty- 9

three (153) M2 .50 Caliber Machine Guns (Trans-10

mittal Numbered 16–32). 11

(3) The proposed sale of two hundred sixty-six 12

(266) 7.62mm M240 Machine Guns (Transmittal 13

Numbered 16–32). 14

(4) The proposed sale of one hundred fifty- 15

three (153) M250 Smoke Grenade Launchers 16

(Transmittal Numbered 16–32). 17

(5) The proposed sale of twenty (20) M88A1/ 18

A2 Heavy Equipment Recovery Combat Utility Lift 19

Evacuation System (HERCULES) Armored Recov-20

ery Vehicle (ARV) Structures for conversion to 21

twenty (20) M88A1/A2 HERCULES ARVs (Trans-22

mittal Numbered 16–32). 23

(6) The proposed sale of one hundred sixty-nine 1

(169) AN/VAS–5 Driver Vision Enhancer–Abrams 2

(DVE–A) (Transmittal Numbered 16–32). 3

(7) The proposed sale of one hundred thirty- 4

three (133) AN/PVS–7B Night Vision Devices 5

(Transmittal Numbered 16–32). 6

(8) The proposed sale of four thousand two 7